Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a

liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date,

regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation

technique.

Valuation techniques

The fair values and net fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as

follows:

- Financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions

and traded on active liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted

market prices; and

- Other financial assets and financial liabilities are determined in accordance

with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow

analysis; and

- Derivative financial instruments (interest rate swaps) are calculated based on

the present value of future cash flows based on observable yield curves taking

into account the effect of credit risk (CVA/DVA). CVA/DVA is calculated using

the “current exposure” methodology.

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables and non-

current borrowings and other financial assets and liabilities reflect their fair values.

17.3. Interest rate sensitivity analysis
  2023 2023 2022 2022

   + 50bps   - 50bps   + 50bps   - 50bps
   $ '000   $ '000   $ '000   $ '000

Group

Financial assets

Loans to Marlborough District Council  16  (16) 18   (18)

  16  (16)   18   (18)

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings   304  (304) 112  (112)

Derivative financial instruments   579   (556) 476  (502)

   940   (803) 588  (614)

Parent

Financial assets

Advance to MDC  16   (16)   18  (18)

Advance to subsidiaries   201  (201)   54  (54)

Related party loans  217  (217)   72   (72)

   217   (217) 72  (72)

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  304   (304) 112  (112)

Derivative financial instruments  213   (198)  208   (233)

 N

o
te

s
 t

o
 t

h
e
 C

o
n
s
o

lid
a
te

d
 F

in
a
n

c
ia

l
S

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

53

The Group’s exposure to market risk from changes in interest rates relates primarily to loans

issued at variable rates and expose the Group to interest rate changes. A change of 50 basis

points in NZ interest rates for the year to the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)

profit or loss or equity by the amounts shown above.

17.4. Liquidity Risk

The following table analyses the exposure of the group’s financial assets and liabilities to

liquidity risk as at 30 June 2023: